

Legislation Text

## File #: RES-22:151, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO ACCEPT SIDEWALK EASEMENTS LOCATED ON AGGIE ROAD FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas desires to accept the following described easements for the purpose of constructing and maintaining sidewalk improvements:

South five (5) feet of Lot 4 in Block 1 or M.R. Carson's Addition of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas as recorded in Book 48 Page 83 at Jonesboro, Arkansas.

South five (5) feet of Lot 11 of Cobb and Lee's Survey of the Northwest Quarter of Section 17, Township 14 North, Range 4 East.

South five (5) feet of a part of Lot 2 in Block "A" of Stuck and Stuck Subdivision to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas as shown by Plat in Deed Record 158 at Page 46 and Dedication Deed in Deed Record 170 at Page 171 at Jonesboro, Arkansas.

South five (5) feet of a part of Lot 8 of Cobb and Lee's Survey to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas as shown by Plat in Deed Record 158 at Page 46 and Dedication Deed in Deed Record 170 at Page 171 at Jonesboro, Arkansas.

South five (5) feet of Lots 1 and 2 in Block 1 of M.R. Carson's Addition to Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, as recorded in Book 48 Page 83 at Jonesboro, Arkansas.

South five (5) feet of Lot 3 in Block 1 of M.R. Carson's Addition to Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, as recorded in Book 48 Page 83 at Jonesboro, Arkansas.

South five (5) feet of Lot 5 in Block 1 or M.R. Carson's Addition of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas as recorded in Book 48 Page 83 at Jonesboro, Arkansas.

South five (5) feet of Lot 6 in Block 1 or M.R. Carson's Addition of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas as recorded in Book 48 Page 83 at Jonesboro, Arkansas.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO THAT:

Section 1: The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council to accept the easements described above.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 20TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2022.